

No. 20-55397

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JASON CARDIFF and EUNJUNG CARDIFF, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

DANIELLE CADIZ, AKA Danielle Walker, et al.,  
*Defendants,*

JACQUES POUJADE,  
*Objector.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. 5:18-cv-02104-DMG-PLA

---

**REPLY OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION TO  
RESPONSE OF JASON AND EUNJUNG CARDIFF TO  
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

---

ALDEN F. ABBOTT  
*General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*

MARK S. HEGEDUS  
*Attorney*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2115  
mhegedus@ftc.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background .....	1
1. The FTC’s Complaint, the District Court’s TRO and PI, and its First Contempt Order .....	1
2. Second Contempt Order .....	4
3. The Cardiffs’ Motion to Dissolve the PI.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. The District Court’s Order Declining To Dissolve the Preliminary Injunction Is Not Appealable.....	8
II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Hear a Party’s Appeal from a Civil Contempt Order in an Ongoing Proceeding .....	11
Conclusion .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Babcock v. Tyler</i> , 884 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>Bingman v. Ward</i> , 100 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston v. Grunwald</i> , 400 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Fox v. Capital Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 105 (1936).....	13
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt.</i> , 910 F.3d 417, 426 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , No. 16-17197, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 18551 (9th Cir. Jun. 20, 2019), <i>petition for certiorari filed</i> Oct. 18, 2019, No. 19-508 .....	7, 10
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Center</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for certiorari filed</i> Dec. 19, 2019, No. 19-825.....	10
<i>FTC v. Evans Products</i> , 775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985).....	7, 11
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	9
<i>Gon v. First State Ins. Co.</i> , 871 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	1
<i>Hicks v. Freick</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988) .....	11
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017) .....	7, 9
<i>Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V. v. KSD Tech., Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2008).....	1, 11, 12, 13
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996) .....	9

*Owner Operator v. Independent Drivers Association, Inc.*  
*v. Swift Transportation Co.*, 632 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir.  
2011).....9

*Salazar v. Buono*, 559 U.S. 700 (2010) .....6

*Sharp v. Weston*, 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000) .....8

*Sierra On-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc.*, 739 F.2d  
1415 (9th Cir. 1984).....8

*Turner v. Rogers*, 564 U.S. 431 (2011) ..... 11, 12

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1693o(c) .....2

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....1

15 U.S.C. § 52.....1

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....7, 9

15 U.S.C. § 6105 .....2

15 U.S.C. § 8404 .....2

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)(C) .....3
